

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL
145

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.: S242034

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV - 1 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D069626 and D069630; PERB Decision No. 2464-M
(PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, Bar No. 204282
General Counsel
WENDI L. ROSS, Bar No. 141030
Deputy General Counsel
JOSEPH W. ECKHART, Bar No. 284628
Board Counsel
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
1031 18th Street
Sacramento, California 95811-4124
Telephone: (916) 322-3198

Attorneys for Respondent
Public Employment Relations Board

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD,

Respondent,

and

CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION;
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND
SAN DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL
145

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No.: S242034

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. D069626 and D069630; PERB Decision No. 2464-M
(PERB Case Nos. LA-CE-746-M, LA-CE-752-M, LA-CE-755-M, and LA-CE-758-M)

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD'S
COMBINED REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

J. FELIX DE LA TORRE, Bar No. 204282

General Counsel

WENDI L. ROSS, Bar No. 141030

Deputy General Counsel

JOSEPH W. ECKHART, Bar No. 284628

Board Counsel

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

1031 18th Street

Sacramento, California 95811-4124

Telephone: (916) 322-3198

Attorneys for Respondent

Public Employment Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE LEGISLATURE AND COURTS LONG AGO DETERMINED THAT DEFERENCE IS OWED TO PERB'S LEGAL INTERPRETATIONS AND FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	12
A. Both Answer Briefs ignore the weight of authority and the sound policy reasons for deferring to PERB's interpretation of the statutes it enforces even if a case presents other legal issues.	12
B. The substantial evidence standard of review must be legislatively changed; it cannot be selectively ignored or altered on a case-by-case basis.....	14
C. <i>Inglewood</i> properly determined the standard of review of the Board's agency determinations.....	15
D. The Court of Appeal's use of the word "erroneous" does not mean it applied the "clearly erroneous" standard of review	17
E. The Board did not invite de novo review.....	18
II. BECAUSE THE DUTY TO MEET AND CONFER IS NOT LIMITED TO THE EMPLOYER'S GOVERNING BODY; THE BOARD PROPERLY RELIED ON STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW AGENCY PRINCIPLES TO FIND THAT THE CITY HAD A DUTY TO BARGAIN.....	19
A. The Answer Briefs do not respond to PERB's arguments regarding section 3504.5 or the Board's application of agency principles.....	19
B. Because the Board did not find that the Mayor engaged in a legislative act, the City's reliance on the non-delegation doctrine is misplaced.	21

C.	The Answer Briefs' factual disputes regarding the possibility of bargaining over an alternative ballot measure are improper.	24
III.	GIVEN THE MAYOR'S EXTENSIVE ACTIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE CPRI, IT WAS NOT A PURE CITIZENS' INITIATIVE.....	29
A.	Even assuming the CPRI was a pure citizens' initiative, the Board's decision may be affirmed on the grounds that the City refused to bargain over an alternative ballot measure.....	34
IV.	THE BOARD'S DECISION DOES NOT IMPAIR THE MAYOR'S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....	35
A.	The Board's decision regulates the City's economic conduct, not the Mayor's speech.	35
B.	Because Mayor Sanders' activities were undertaken in his official capacity, they were not protected speech.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 116	39
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 410	38, 40
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> (6th Cir., Aug. 26, 2015, No. 15-5880) 2015 WL 10692640.....	40
<i>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 469	36
<i>Parks v. City of Horseshoe Bend</i> (8th Cir. 2007) 480 F.3d 837	40
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 460	38
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> (1962) 370 U.S. 375	39

CALIFORNIA CASE LAW

<i>American Coatings Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Management</i> <i>Dist.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 446	17
<i>Banning Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 799.....	9, 12
<i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California Employment Com.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321.....	18
<i>Butte View Farms v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 961	29
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	31, 33
<i>California School Employees Assn. v. Bonita United School Dist.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 387	12

<i>Carian v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 654.....	20, 37
<i>City of Palo Alto v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1271	13
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	16
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	13
<i>Cumero v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 575.....	10, 12
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn., Inc. v. Bunner</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 864.....	38
<i>Inglewood Teachers Assn. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 767	9, 14, 15, 17
<i>Jeffrey v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1	27, 34
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334.....	23
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 371	23
<i>Lantz v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 298	15
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152.....	18
<i>League of Women Voters v. Countywide Criminal Justice Coordination Committee</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 529	42, 43
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.....	40
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 191 Cal.App.3d 551	15

<i>Marathon Entertainment, Inc. v. Blasi</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 974.....	18
<i>McFarland v. Pico</i> (1857) 8 Cal. 626.....	18
<i>Moreno Valley Unified School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 191	15
<i>Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1424	41
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 591	22, 24, 32
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. v. United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 8</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1083	36
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 601	14, 25
<i>San Mateo City School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 850.....	12
<i>Schaffer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 992	41
<i>South Bay Union School Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 502	35
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206.....	38
<i>State Bldg. & Cons. Trades Council of Cal., AFL-CIO v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547.....	24
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765.....	31
<i>Yamaha Corporation of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1.....	9, 13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., 1st Amend.....	35

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const., Art. XI, § 3, subd. (c) 30
Cal. Const., Art. XIII C, § 2, subd. (b)..... 31

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Elec. Code, § 1405 33
Elec. Code, § 9212 33
Elec. Code, § 9214 33
Elec. Code, § 9255 27, 33
Elec. Code, § 18620 33
Gov. Code, § 3203 35, 36, 44
Gov. Code, § 3207 38
Gov. Code, § 3209 35, 36, 38, 44
Gov. Code, § 3500 45
Gov. Code, § 3500 et seq. 9
Gov. Code, § 3504.5 10, 19, 22
Gov. Code, § 3505 *passim*
Gov. Code, § 3509.5 15
Gov. Code, § 3509.5, subd. (b) 14, 27

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Bellflower Unified School Dist.
(2014) PERB Decision No. 2385..... 27
City of San Diego (Office of the City Attorney)
(2010) PERB Decision No. 2103-M..... 43
County of Riverside
(2010) PERB Decision No. 2119-M..... 44

Healdsburg Union High School Dist./San Mateo City School Dist.
(1984) PERB Decision No. 375.....27

San Diego Unified School Dist.
(1980) PERB Decision No. 137.....23

Santee Elementary School Dist.
(2006) PERB Decision No. 1822.....26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 83 (2017-2018 Reg. Sess.)..... 16

RULES OF COURT

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(c)(1)25, 28
